
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 3 NOVEMBER 2011 

TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor M McMullen (Chairman). 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, R Beeching, E Buckmaster, 
A Burlton, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, J Demonti, N Poulton, J Taylor, 
A Warman, N Wilson and B Wrangles. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Linda Bevan 
01279 502175 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Abbott, G Jones and P Ruffles. 
Liberal Democrat Group: -  
Independent Group: Councillor M Newman. 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4
[...]
ture as soon as the 
interest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10). 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 
September 2011.  
 

5. Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 42). 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee : 
 
23 August 2011 
7 September 2011 
19 September 2011 
10 October 2011.  
 

6. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 43 - 48). 
 

7. Licensing Update Quarter 3 2011 (Pages 49 - 54). 
 

8. DCMS Consultation on De Regulation of Regulated Entertainment 
(Pages 55 - 108). 

 

9. Amendments to Licensing Act by Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 (Pages 109 - 114). 

 

10. Diamond Jubilee (Pages 115 - 128). 
 



 

11. Feedback on Consultation with the Taxi Trade (Pages 129 - 132). 
 

12. Attendance at Magistrates' Court - Verbal Update  
 

13. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC LIC 
 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 1 
SEPTEMBER 2011, AT 5.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M McMullen (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 

E Buckmaster, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
J Demonti, N Poulton, J Taylor, A Warman, 
B Wrangles and P Ruffles. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  Brian Simmonds - Head of 

Community Safety 
 
253   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R Beeching, A Burlton and N Wilson.  It was 
noted that Councillor P Ruffles was in attendance as a 
substitute for Councillor R Beeching. 
 

 

254   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
21 July 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to the deletion of 
“further” from (A) of Minute 214 page 251 and the 
insertion of “additional”. 

 

 

255   DELEGATING OF ALL NON STATUTORY FUNCTIONS TO 
A TAXI LICENSING PANEL   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on delegation of non-statutory taxi licensing 
decisions to a Licensing Panel. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
The Head of Community Safety and Environmental 
Health explained that he had been asked to make savings 
and introducing a Panel instead of the Licensing Sub-
Committee to consider matters concerning taxi drivers 
would help towards this.  He said East Herts considered a 
high percentage of such cases at committee compared 
with some nearby Councils. 
 
The Chairman pointed out that about 300 applications 
were processed by the Licensing section every year.  In 
approximately 4 years only about 60 cases had been 
considered by committee.  He felt this was a small 
percentage. 
 
Members raised a number of concerns including the 
following matters. 
 
They said that East Herts was a much larger District than 
other ones nearby and this made the situation different in 
East Herts.  It contained a number of towns with different 
circumstances. 
 
They wanted further details of the exact savings which 
could be achieved by setting up a panel. 
 
They were also concerned that the public perception was 
that elected representatives took decisions on these 
matters.  In addition, hearing from the applicants in 
person sometimes gave a better understanding of their 
situation. 
 
Members decided that they preferred a panel including 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, a trained 
Member of the Licensing Committee on a rotational basis 
and a representative of the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services.  They asked that the panel include a female 
Councillor or Officer where appropriate e.g. offences of a 
sexual nature. 
 
The Committee decided on a Panel as now detailed. 
 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

RESOLVED that - (A) a financial breakdown of the 
costs of Licensing Sub-Committees and income 
from fees be provided;  
 
(B) a Licensing Selection Panel be set up 
consisting of the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee, a trained Member of the Licensing 
Committee on a rotational basis and a 
representative of the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services; 
 
(C)    the Licensing Selection Panel review which 
taxi applications should be considered by a 
Licensing Sub-Committee or be delegated to 
Officers for approval or refusal for a period up to 
April 2012; and 
 
(B) the financial situation and operation of the 
Panel be reviewed at the end of the initial period.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
4 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 23 AUGUST 
2011, AT 2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Phyllis Ballam (Chairman) 
  Councillors N Wilson and B Wrangles 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors E Bedford, E Buckmaster and 

M McMullen 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
 
 CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER TO SUSPEND OR 

REVOKE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE DD 181 – MR O 

    
  Mr O - Taxi driver 
    
 
 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICANT TO CONTINUE WITH 

AN APPLICATION FOR A PROPRIETOR’S LICENCE 
    
  Mr C - Taxi driver 
  Mrs C -   Taxi driver’s wife 
  Mr Rix -    Barrister 
 
4   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Councillor B Wrangles proposed and Councillor N Wilson 
seconded that Councillor P Ballam be appointed Chairman of 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



LS LS 
 
 

 
5 

the Licensing Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Ballam be appointed 
Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
meeting. 

 
 

5   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 24 June 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

 

6   CONSIDERATION OF A STAGE OF AN APPLICATION FOR 
A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR W  
 

 

 The Chairman introduced everyone present. On being asked 
the applicant agreed Members in training, the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee and another applicant could stay in the 
meeting.  The procedure to be followed was outlined 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager explained that the applicant 
had points on his driving licence as he had driven without 
insurance. 
 
The applicant explained that this was a serious oversight on 
his part.  He had been using a firm which used e-mail only for 
all correspondence.  He had been without access to e-mail for 
a period and because of this had failed to renew his 
insurance.  He realised this was a very serious offence and 
was very sorry it had happened.  He wanted to work as a taxi 
driver because he had been made redundant from the City of 
London.  He wanted to start a new line of work to support his 
family.  He had been offered work with a reputable company 
but eventually would like to run his own company.  He was 
honest, hardworking and liked dealing with people. 
 
At the conclusion of the representations the Sub-Committee 
withdrew with the Legal Services Manager and Committee 
Secretary to consider the evidence. 

 

Page 12



LS LS 
 
 

 
6 

 
Following this, they returned and the Chairman announced 
the decision of the Sub-Committee which was that the 
application should be allowed to proceed subject to the 
comments now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that the application be allowed to 
proceed to the subsequent stages but the applicant be 
informed that he must make sure he keeps his 
insurance up-to-date at all times and it is his 
responsibility to ensure it is in place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7   CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER TO SUSPEND OR 
REVOKE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE DD181 - MR O  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that everyone present had been 
introduced and referred to the procedure which would be 
followed. 
 
On being asked the applicant agreed that the Members in 
training and the Chairman of the Licensing Committee could 
stay in the meeting.  
 
The Interim Licensing Manager explained the taxi driver had 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (redacted).  The Sub-Committee was 
asked to consider whether he was a suitable person to be a 
taxi driver in the light of this. 
 
The taxi driver said XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (redacted). 
 
At the conclusion of the representations the Sub-Committee 
withdrew with the Legal Services Manager and Committee 
Secretary to consider the evidence. 
 
Following this, they returned and the Chairman announced 

 

Page 13



LS LS 
 
 

 
7 

the decision of the Sub-Committee which was that the taxi 
driver’s licence should not be suspended or revoked subject 
to the comments detailed below. 
 

RESOLVED - that the licence be not suspended or 
revoked but the taxi driver be reminded that if he 
XXXXXXX (redacted) he will automatically lose his 
licence and therefore his job as a taxi driver. 
 

 
 
 
 

8   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICANT TO CONTINUE WITH 
AN APPLICATION FOR A PROPRIETOR'S LICENCE - MR C  
 

 

 The Chairman introduced everyone present and referred to 
the procedure which would be followed. On being asked, Mr 
Rix, barrister for the taxi driver, agreed on behalf of his client 
that the Members in training and  the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee could stay in the meeting.   
 
Mr Rix said he had not received any evidence from the 
Council concerning his client.  He said the tape of the 
interview had not been received by his solicitors in time for his 
representative to consider it and the taxi driver had not 
received a copy.  The Interim Licensing Manager said the 
interview concerned an issue separate from that under 
consideration at the meeting.  The Interim Licensing Manager 
informed the meeting that solicitors for the applicant had 
received the tape on the morning of the previous day, and had 
by now had a day and a half to consider it. 
 
Mr Rix was given a copy of the report submitted to the Sub-
Committee.  The taxi driver confirmed that he had received a 
copy of the report. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager explained that the taxi driver 
had failed to inform Officers, when applying for a taxi driver’s 
licence, that XXXXXXXXXX (redacted).  He had been given 
an East Herts taxi driver’s licence but this had been 

 

Page 14



LS LS 
 
 

 
8 

suspended by the Director Neighbourhood Services, and no 
vehicle proprietor’s licence had been issued when the 
omission came to light. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether the taxi 
driver was suitable to continue as a taxi driver and to hold a 
vehicle proprietor’s licence.  In addition, the Sub-Committee 
was asked to decide whether his fee for a vehicle proprietor’s 
licence should be returned if they considered he should not 
hold this licence. 
 
Under examination by 
[...]
............................. 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE MEETING ROOM A AND B - 
CHARRINGTONS HOUSE, BISHOP'S 
STORTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 7 
SEPTEMBER 2011, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Michael McMullen (Chairman) 
  Councillors N Poulton and J Taylor. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors E Buckmaster, Mrs R Cheswright 

and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Monica Bett - Legal Services 

Advisor 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
  
 REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT KING WILLIAM IV, 

VANTORTS ROAD, SAWBRIDGEWORTH CM21 9AJ   
 

 
  Laura Trunle - DPS 
  David Walters - Owner 
  John Ivens - Herts Constabulary 
  Chris Hunt -          “ 
  Ross Lauders -          “ 
  Tina Mustoe -          “ 
  Richard Turner -          “ 
 
9   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Councillor N Poulton proposed and Councillor J Taylor 
seconded that Councillor M McMullen be appointed Chairman 

 

Page 17



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for the meeting. 

 
10   LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

(AS AMENDED) - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE AT KING WILLIAM IV, VANTORTS 
ROAD, SAWBRIDGEWORTH CM21 9AJ   
 

 

 Everyone present for the review was introduced. The 
Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager outlined the application by the 
Police for a review of the licence at the King William IV pub in 
Sawbridgeworth.  This had arisen because of disorder on the 
evening of the May Fayre.  The Police had provided witness 
statements regarding this and would show a U tube video of 
incidents.  An e-mail with further documents had been sent to 
Membe
[...]
ed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 

 
12   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 23 August 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 

 

13   LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 (AS AMENDED) - APPLICATION FOR 
A PREMISES LICENCE TO PROVIDE LATE NIGHT 
REFRESHMENT ONLY (NO ALCOHOL), FLAMES GRILL, 3 
NORTHGATE END, BISHOP'S STORTFORD, HERTS, CM23 
2ET   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed in 
considering the application.  All those present for it were 
introduced. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager outlined the application which 
was for a new premises licence to provide late night 
refreshment only (no alcohol) at Flames Grill, 3 Northgate 
End, Bishop's Stortford, Herts, CM23 2ET for Mr Mehmet 
Tekagac. 
 
Mr Haslam, objector, stated that he had circulated information 
to the Interim Licensing Manager in support of his objection.  
The Sub-Committee adjourned to allow the applicant the 
opportunity to consider whether he was happy for this new 
evidence to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The meeting resumed and the Sub-Committee was 
advised of observations being made that the premises 
had been trading after 11 pm on 2 and 3 September 2011 
without a temporary event notice being in force.  
Members were referred to paragraphs 2.1, 2.4 and 3.5 of 

 

Page 26



LS LS 
 
 

the report now submitted for more information. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager referred to a map of 
Bishop’s Stortford Town Centre and explained the 
location of the premises and the locations of the 
properties of the principal objectors.  The Sub-Committee 
was advised that the applicant had applied to serve food 
on or off the premises until 1 am Monday to Wednesday, 
2 am Thursday to Saturday and until 12 midnight on 
Sundays.   
 
The applicant already operated Master Fryer in South 
Street; this being operated u
[...]
th the Legal Services Manager 
and the Democratic Services Assistant to consider the 
evidence. 
 
Following this they returned and the Chairman announced 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was that the 
application for a Premises Licence be approved and 
residents were reminded of the review process. 
 

RESOLVED - that the application for a Premises 
Licence to provide late night refreshment only (no 
alcohol) at Flames Grill, 3 Northgate End, Bishop's 
Stortford, Herts, be approved, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. CCTV to be installed in liaison with and the 

approval of Herts Police; 
2. Tops of bins to be kept closed and an 

adequate number of bins must be provided to 
ensure this can be achieved at all times and 
no rubbish to be stored outside the bins; and 

3. The applicant must ensure the front of the 
premises is kept clean and tidy and a Member 
of staff be employed to clear any 
debris/rubbish for half an hour after the 
premises have closed. 

 
The applicant is reminded that he is responsible for 

Page 32



LS LS 
 
 

his applications and to ensure all applications are 
correct and not to rely on his agent.  Residents 
were reminded of the review process. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE OLD COURTHOUSE, WINDHILL, 
BISHOP'S STORTFORD (ENTRANCE 
OPPOSITE CHURCHYARD) ON MONDAY 
10 OCTOBER 2011, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Beeching (Chairman) 
  Councillors M McMullen and N Wilson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Monica Bett - Legal Services 

Advisor 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
     
    Cimen Cuneyt  - ADA Licensing Agency 
    David Dadds  - Counsel 
    Mert Eren   - Employee 

PC Howell   - Hertfordshire Constabulary 
John Ivens   - Hertfordshire Constabulary 

     Onder Tepe  - DPS 
    Kumar Topuz  - Premises Licence Holder  
       
 
   
14   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Councillor N Wilson proposed and Councillor M McMullen 
seconded that Councillor R Beeching be appointed Chairman 
of the Licensing Sub- Committee for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor R Beeching be appointed 
Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
meeting. 

 

 

Page 35



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

15   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman requested that all present turn off their mobile 
phones.  
 

 

16   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub 
Committee held on 7 September 2011 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

17   BISHOP'S FOOD CENTRE, 92 SOUTH STREET, BISHOP'S 
STORTFORD - POLICE REVIEW                                             
 

 

 The Chairman introduced everyone present.   
 
Mr Dadds advised that he had been requested to 
represent Mr Topuz, the premises licence holder.   The 
Interim Licensing Manager reminded Members of the 
need to provide proper notification of representation prior 
to a hearing.  In accordance with regulation 7. 1 (d) on the 
Notice of Hearing, if Mr Dadds had been instructed before 
Friday, then as a matter of professional courtesy to the 
Sub Committee, he should have informed the Licensing 
Service.  He pointed out that Mr Dadds had been asked 
when he received his instructions, and Mr Dadds had 
refused to confirm that it was not before Friday.  In reply, 
Mr Dadds protested about being questioned on this issue, 
and stated that he was not in a position, on Friday, to 
confirm to the Licensing Authority that he would be 
attending the hearing.  Members agreed that Mr Dadds 
be allowed to represent Mr Topuz. 
 
The Chairman outlined the procedure which would be 
followed.  This w
[...]
ley W          

Ballam P 3 24/6 23/8 7/9      

 Bedford  E** 

 
         

 

Beeching R 1 10/10        

Buckmaster E          

Burlton A 1 7/9        

Cheswright R 
 

1 24/6        

Crofton K **          

Demonti J          

McMullen M 3 24/6 7/9 10/10      

Poulton N 1 7/9        

Taylor J 1 7/9        

Warman A 1 7/9        

Wilson N 2 23/8 10/10       

Wrangles B 1 23/8        

 

Substitutes:  

Abbott D **          

Jones G **          

Newman M **          

Ruffles  PA 

Training needed 

         

Page 45



  

 

Licensing Committee Members attending as Observer 

Members Total From 18 May 2011 

Ashley W          

Ballam P          

Bedford E ** 1 23/8        

Beeching R          

Burlton A          

Buckmaster E  2 23/8 7/9       

Cheswright R 
 

1 7/9        

Crofton K **          

Demonti J          

McMullen M 1 23/8        

Poulton N          

Taylor J          

Warman A          

Wilson N          

Wrangles B          

 

Substitutes:  

Abbott D **          

Jones G **          

Newman M **          

Ruffles PA 

Training 
needed 

3 24/6 7/9 19/9      

 

Page 46



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 3 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

7. LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 3 2011 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

To update members on activity in the licensing department re: 

• processing licences, 

• enforcement activity, and 

• other implementation of the Service Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: that 

 

A The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 This report presents data by full quarters on processing and 

enforcement data, and Licensing Sub Committee 
involvement, on licences, notices, and permits, and 
applications including: 

 

• Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003,  

• Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,  

• Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operat
[...]
on
Rotary International in GB and Ireland
Society of Local Council Clerks
Society of London Theatres/ Theatrical Management Association (SLT/TMA)
Sports Council for Wales
Sport England
Sports and Recreation Alliance
The Theatres Trust
Tourism for All
Trading Standards Institute
UK Centre for Carnival Arts
UK Live Music Group
UK Music
UK Sport
Voluntary Arts Network
Welsh Local Government Association
Welsh Music Foundation
Welsh Council for Voluntary Action

Page 104



Page 105



2-4 Cockspur Street

London SW1Y 5DH

www.culture.gov.ukPage 106



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 3 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES:  
 

9. AMENDMENTS TO LICENSING ACT INTRODUCED BY POLICE 
REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

To inform members about amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 
introduced by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: that 

 

A The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 has 

received Royal Assent.  The amendments are presently 
uncommenced, and are likely to be implemented in October 
2012 after the Olympics. The Act will introduce a number of 
changes to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.2 Under the Act Licensing Authorities will become responsible 
authorities.  This will allow the Licensing Committee to 
commence Reviews on resolution of the Licensing 
Committee, or recommendation from its own Enforcement 
Officers. 
 

2.3 Primary Care Trusts will become responsible authorities.  
Research by Alcohol Concern indicates that 10% of 
admissions among under 18 year olds are alcohol related.  
Data is collected by some Accident and Emergency 
departments on whether injuries are alcohol related, whether 
injured parties are intoxicated, and the circumstances in 
which the individual became intoxicated.  This may create 
links to 
[...]
should be analysed carefully 

and clear feedback should be provided to participants 

following the consultation. 

Criterion 7 – Capacity to consult

Officials running consultations should seek guidance 

in how to run an effective consultation exercise and 

share what they have learned from the experience. 

The full Code of  Practice on Consultation is 

available at: http://www.berr.gov.uk/whatwedo/bre/

consultation-guidance/page44420.html 

CONSULTATION CO-ORDINATOR 

If  you have a complaint or comment about the Home 

Office’s approach to consultation, you should contact 

the Home Office Consultation Co-ordinator, Adam 

Mcardle. Please DO NOT send your response to this 

consultation to Adam Mcardle. The Co-ordinator 

works to promote best practice standards set by the 

Government’s Code of  Practice, advises policy teams 

on how to conduct consultations and investigates 

complaints made against the Home Office. He does 

not process your response to this consultation.Page 124



9 Consultation: relaxation of licensing hours for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee

The Co-ordinator can be emailed at: Adam.

Mcardle2@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk or alternatively you 

can write to him at: 

Adam Mcardle, Consultation Co-ordinator 

Home Office 

Performance and Delivery Unit 

Better Regulation Team 

3rd Floor Seacole 

2 Marsham Street 

London 

SW1P 4DF

Page 125



ISBN: 978-84987-576-9

Published by the Home Office © Crown Copyright 2011

 

Further copies are available from: 

Home Office Publications

Tel: 0870 241 4680

Fax: 0870 241 4786

E-mail: publications@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

 

Or view online: www.homeoffice.gov.uk/about-us/consultationsPage 126



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE - 3 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

11. FEEDBACK ON CONSULTATION WITH THE TAXI TRADE 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

To report to Members on feedback from the licensed taxi trade on 
consultation whether a fare increase is appropriate. 
[...]
ber 2011
	Minutes - 19 September 2011
	Minutes - 10 October 2011

	6 Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	Essential Reference Paper B from 18 May 2011

	7 Licensing Update Quarter 3 2011
	8 DCMS Consultation on Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment
	consultation_deregulation-scheduleone_2011_vs2

	9 Amendments to Licensing Act by Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
	10 Diamond Jubilee
	Jubilee consultation-document

	11 Feedback on Consultation with the Taxi Trade



Minutes of the meeting

LIC LIC

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 3 NOVEMBER
2011, AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor A Burlton (Chairman)
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford,
E Buckmaster, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton,
J Demonti, N Poulton, P Ruffles, J Taylor and
N Wilson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda Bevan - Committee
Secretary

Paul Newman - Interim Licensing
Manager

George Robertson - Legal Services
Manager

387  APOLOGIES

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors R
Beeching, M McMullen and B Wrangles. It was noted that
Councillor P Ruffles was in attendance as a substitute for
Councillor R Beeching.

388 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman asked Members to consider an item from the
Interim Licensing Manger on Roadworthiness Garages. The
Interim Licensing Manager explained that he had received a
request from a garage in Stanstead Abbotts to offer a service
to provide MOT and roadworthiness certificates for taxis. A
number of garages offered this service in East Herts but these
were not in this village. He asked for Members’ views and
they said they approved of an additional garage offering the
service in that location.

418



LIC

389

390

391

392

LIC

MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1
September 2011 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings held on 23 August, 7 September,
19 September and 10 October 2011 be received.

ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

The Director of Internal Services submitted a report on
details of Members’ attendance at meetings of the
Licensing Sub-Committee since 18 May 2011.

The Committee commented that Members who had not
received training could not be Members of Sub-
Committees. The Interim Licensing Manager said
Officers were seeking training opportunities for these
Members but none were currently available.

The Committee decided to receive the report.

RESOLVED - that the report be received.

LICENSING UPDATE QUARTER 3 2011

The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report
updating Members on activity in the Licensing Section
including processing licences, and other implementation of the
Service Plan. The Interim Licensing Manager gave details of
enforcement activity at the meeting. He said he expected an
increase in taxi licensing activity as a new private hire

419



LIC

393

company was proposed for Hertford.
Members decided to receive the report.

RESOLVED - that the report be received.

DCMS CONSULTATION ON DEREGULATION OF
REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report
seeking Members’ views on a response to a DCMS
(Department of Culture, Media and Sport) consultation on the
Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment under the Licensing
Act.

The Interim Licensing Manager explained some of the
responses suggested by him and the Environmental Health
Officer.

Members expressed concern that the proposals would cause
increased nuisance to residents in the District. They wanted
the Council to be pro-active in dealing with these issues rather
than re-active only. They decided to set up a working party to
consider a response to the DCMS as detailed below. They
also suggested the issue should be considered by the
Environment Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED - that (A) a working party be set up to
consider the Council’s response to the consultation on
the deregulation of regulated entertainment comprised
of Officers from the Licensing and Environmental
Health sections, a Police representative and Members
drawn from the Licensing and Environmental Scrutiny
Committees; and

(B) the report now submitted be considered by the
Environmental Scrutiny Committee as an item of urgent
business (subject to the agreement of the Chairman of
that Committee) on 15 November 2011, so that this
consideration could take place before the deadline for a

420

LIC



LIC

394

395

LIC

response on the consultation.

AMENDMENTS TO LICENSING ACT BY POLICE REFORM
AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011

The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on
amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 introduced by the
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

The Interim Licensing Manager explained the benefits of
some of the changes. However, he pointed out that if
Licensing Authorities were required to advertise applications
in the press this would be expensive.

Members decided to receive the report and requested that
any funds made available for advertising be allocated to the
appropriate section.

RESOLVED - that (A) the report be received; and

(B) any funds made available for advertising licensing
applications be identified and made available to the
Licensing section.

DIAMOND JUBILEE

The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report
seeking Members’ views on a Home Office consultation on
the relaxation of licensing restrictions for alcohol licensed
premises for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee on 1 to 5 June
2012.

Members decided to send a response approving of the
relaxation of restrictions.

RESOLVED - that the Home Office be informed of the
Committee’s approval of proposals for the relaxation of

421



LIC

396

397

licensing restrictions for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee.

FEEDBACK ON CONSULTATION WITH THE TAXI TRADE

The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on
feedback from a consultation with the licensed taxi trade on
whether a fare increase was appropriate.

A meeting had been held with representatives of the taxi trade
to discuss a possible fare increase because of the rise in fuel
prices. However, the representatives had felt such a rise
would further damage trade which had been adversely
affected by the economic downturn. They had asked for a
further consultation in January 2012.

Members noted the comments of the taxi trade and decided to
receive the report.

RESOLVED - the report be received.

ATTENDANCE AT MAGISTRATES' COURT

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee, Councillor M
McMullen had requested comments from the Legal Section on
the appearance of Councillors in the Magistrates’ Court for
appeals.

The Legal Services Manager explained that it was possible
that Councillors would be asked to appear when there was an
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court about a decision of the
Licensing Sub-Committee. However, recent cases had been
dealt with and resolved by Officers, so that no Councillors had
been called upon. He hoped the same would apply to a
recent case that had arisen in Sawbrigeworth.

In response to concerns expressed by Members, he assured
them that they would be given full support by his team
although the initial statement giving a view of proceedings at
the Sub-Committee would have to come from the Member

422

LIC



LIC LIC

appearing in Court. He emphasised the need to inform him if
Members felt they were not adequately supported in licensing
matters. He assured them of his every efforts to ensure this
was the case and would address any further concerns they
had.

Members noted the comments of the Legal Service Manager.
RESOLVED - that the comments of the Legal Service

Manager on support for them on Licensing matters be
noted.

The meeting closed at 5.40 pm

Chairman ...,

Date

423



